

411 Seventh Avenue 16th Floor Pittsburgh, PA 15219 Tel 412-393-6317 Fax 412-393-5759 kgeer@duqlight.com

Kelly L. Geer, Esq.

July 24, 2009

James J. McNulty, Secretary Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission Commonwealth Keystone Building, 2nd Floor 400 North Street Harrisburg, PA 17120

> Re: Prehearing Memorandum of Duquesne Light Company <u>Docket No. M-2009-2093217</u>

Dear Secretary McNulty:

Enclosed please find for filing Duquesne Light Company's Prehearing Memorandum in preparation for the Initial Prehearing Conference on July 28, 2009 in the above-captioned proceeding.

Sincerely yours,

Kelly J. Leer

Kelly L. Geer

BEFORE THE

PENNSYLVANIA PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION

:

:

:

Petition of Duquesne Light Company Energy Efficiency and Conservation Program

Docket No. M-2009-2093217

PREHEARING MEMORANDUM OF DUQUESNE LIGHT COMPANY

I. <u>INTRODUCTION</u>

Duquesne Light Company ("Duquesne") is an electric distribution company ("EDC") that provides electric service to approximately 587,000 customers in Allegheny and Beaver Counties in Pennsylvania.
Under Act 129 of 2008 (the "Act"), EDCs with at least 100,000 customers were required to adopt a Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission ("Commission") approved plan to reduce electric consumption and demand. Representing Duquesne in the above-referenced matter are Assistant General Counsel Gary A. Jack and Attorney Kelly L. Geer. Please address all correspondence in that matter as follows:

Gary A. Jack Kelly L. Geer Duquesne Light Company 411 Seventh Avenue, 16-1 Pittsburgh, PA 15219 (412) 393-1541 (412) 393-1418 (fax) gjack@duqlight.com kgeer@duqlight.com

II. FILING BACKGROUND

On June 30, 2009, Duquesne filed its energy efficiency and conservation plan ("EE&C Plan") with the Commission pursuant to the Act.

III. IDENTIFICATION OF WITNESSES AND TENTATIVE ISSUES

As part of Duquesne's EE&C Plan, Duquesne submitted pre-written testimony from Michele Sandoe, Thomas Crooks, Larry Barrett, and William Pfrommer. Duquesne is not aware of any issues in controversy among the parties at this point in time. The proposed procedural schedule in this matter is acceptable to Duquesne.

IV. SERVICE OF DOCUMENTS

Duquesne is agreeable that all parties may serve each other by electronic means only of all documents.

V. <u>SETTLEMENT</u>

Duquesne is willing to enter into settlement discussions in this proceeding.

Respectfully submitted,

Gary A. Jack Duquesne Light Company Attorney ID # 95066 Kelly L. Geer Duquesne Light Company Attorney ID # 206556

Duquesne Light Company 411 Seventh Ave, 16-4 Pittsburgh, PA 15219 (412) 393-1541 (412) 393-1418 (fax)

Dated July 24, 2009